
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Systematic review: unmet supportive care needs in people 

diagnosed with chronic liver disease 

AUTHORS Valery, Patricia; Powell, Elizabeth; Moses, Neta; Volk, Michael; 
McPhail, Steven; Clark, Paul; Martin, Jennifer 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Margaret Fitch 
Faculty of Nursing  
University of Toronto  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This article covers an important topic for a population that is not well 
studied regarding supportive care needs.  
My main concern is the lack of detail about how the reviews were 
done and validated. I would have appreciated more details.  
Also, a clear reference to what is contained in the tables would be 
useful.  
Some of the discussion information reads more like results that 
discussion. I wonder if there needs to be a relook at the results 
sections versus the discussion section.  

 

REVIEWER Siddharth Singh 
Division of Gastroenterology and Hepatology,  
Mayo Clinic,  
Rochester, MN, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In this systematic review, Valery and colleagues address an 
important question on available information on unmet supportive 
care needs in patients with chronic liver diseases.  
 
The authors have followed appropriate search strategy for a 
systematic review, including reviewing studies and abstracting data 
in duplicate. The findings are sobering, and have identified areas for 
future research. However, there are certain limitations to the study 
that merit re-evaluation:  
 
1. Were domains of supportive care needs identified a priori? Details 
of these domains should be added in the abstract. Additionally, the 
results as well as discussion should also be more focused on these 
domains, and may be better reported in a structured manner. 
Currently, the discussion is not easy to follow and some components 
of the Discussion may be more appropriate for the Results section.  
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2. When patient perspectives are were primary source of 
information, then additional databases would be helpful to consider, 
particularly the gray literature such as patient blogs etc. While 
understandably these are not standardized, it may be helpful to 
discuss these.  
3. More details on qualitative/descriptive approach to this systematic 
review should be provided - how was this standardized between 
reviewers, etc.  
4. There is no discussion on appraising the quality of this body of 
literature.  
5. Can the authors comment on if there are any studies evaluating 
patient needs in light of expensive but very effective HCV therapy?  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Margaret Fitch  

This article covers an important topic for a population that is not well studied regarding supportive 

care needs.  

My main concern is the lack of detail about how the reviews were done and validated. I would have 

appreciated more details.  

RESPONSE:  

Information about how the reviews were done were available in Methods. As suggested, we have 

added more details (last paragraph in page 5 and 2nd paragraph in 6).  

 

COMMENT  

Also, a clear reference to what is contained in the tables would be useful.  

RESPONSE:  

We have now added more details about what is contained in the tables in their headings (see Tables 

1 (page 21), 2 (page 24) and 3 (page 26)).  

 

COMMENT  

Some of the discussion information reads more like results that discussion. I wonder if there needs to 

be a relook at the results sections versus the discussion section.  

RESPONSE:  

Thank you for pointing this out. Please refer to item 1 below.  

 

COMMENT  

Reviewer Name Siddharth Singh  

In this systematic review, Valery and colleagues address an important question on available 

information on unmet supportive care needs in patients with chronic liver diseases.  

The authors have followed appropriate search strategy for a systematic review, including reviewing 

studies and abstracting data in duplicate. The findings are sobering, and have identified areas for 

future research.  

RESPONSE:  

Thank you.  

 

COMMENT  

However, there are certain limitations to the study that merit re-evaluation:  

1. Were domains of supportive care needs identified a priori? Details of these domains should be 

added in the abstract. Additionally, the results as well as discussion should also be more focused on 

these domains, and may be better reported in a structured manner. Currently, the discussion is not 

easy to follow and some components of the Discussion may be more appropriate for the Results 

section.  
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RESPONSE:  

Yes, domains of supportive care needs identified a priori. As suggested, we have now added some 

details about these domains to the Abstract (see Results, page 2); for completeness, we have also 

added these to the Results section (3rd paragraph, page 7).  

As suggested, we have now focused the Results on the domains. We did that by:  

1. restructuring the Results section: we have now presented the details about supportive care needs 

and domains first, followed by the description of the measures for assessment of unmet supportive 

care needs of people with CLD available in the literature (3rd and 4th paragraphs in page 7 and the 

first two paragraphs in page 8)  

2. adding more details about the domains in the Results section (3rd and 4th paragraphs in page 7 

and the first two paragraphs in page 8)  

3. adding the domains of commonly reported supportive care need items identified by individual 

studies to Tables 1 and 2 (pages 21-25)  

As suggested we have now revised both the Results and Discussion. Some components of the 

Discussion were moved to Results, and some sections of the Discussion were re-written. For 

example:  

• in Results (3rd paragraph in page 8) a sentence was moved to Discussion (first paragraph page 10)  

• in Discussion, most of the last paragraph in page 11/first paragraph in page 12 were moved to 

Results (first paragraph, page 7)  

• in Discussion, 2nd paragraph in page 12 – this section was re-written  

• we have removed the first sentence in the 3rd paragraph (page 10) in the Discussion  

To improve flow, we have also made the "limitations" paragraph the penultimate one (2nd paragraph 

in page 11 was moved to pages 13 (last paragraph) -14 (first paragraph)).  

 

COMMENT  

2. When patient perspectives are were primary source of information, then additional databases 

would be helpful to consider, particularly the gray literature such as patient blogs etc. While 

understandably these are not standardized, it may be helpful to discuss these.  

RESPONSE:  

Thank you for pointing this out. We agree with the Reviewer that the gray literature such as patients’ 

blogs. Facebook pages, etc. may contain helpful information about their unmet needs. However, as 

the Reviewer also pointed out these are not standardised, and therefore should not be included in this 

review. Nevertheless, we have now added a comment about them in the Discussion (see first 

paragraph, page 12).  

 

COMMENT  

3. More details on qualitative/descriptive approach to this systematic review should be provided - how 

was this standardized between reviewers, etc.  

RESPONSE:  

As the studies included in this review were considered to be heterogeneous in terms of the question, 

methods, and measured outcomes, it was not appropriate to combine the results to provide a 

summary estimate.(1) We therefore used a more qualitative, descriptive approach to analyse and 

synthesize data. Nevertheless, a standardised process of appraisal, data extraction, and reporting of 

the information was followed. We have now added more information about these in Methods (see last 

paragraph in page 5 and 2nd paragraph in page 6).  

 

1. National Health and Medical Research Council (1999). How to review the evidence: systematic 

identification and review of the scientific literature. Canberra: NHMRC 

(https://www.nhmrc.gov.au/_files_nhmrc/publications/attachments/cp65.pdf)  

 

COMMENT  

4. There is no discussion on appraising the quality of this body of literature.  
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RESPONSE:  

Please refer to the first point (Editorial comments) above.  

 

COMMENT  

5. Can the authors comment on if there are any studies evaluating patient needs in light of expensive 

but very effective HCV therapy?  

RESPONSE:  

Of the 19 studies evaluating needs/concerns of hepatitis C patients, most were not related to patients’ 

specific treatment. Eleven studies did not mention antiviral treatment at all. One study (Sutton 2014) 

only mentioned it in the introduction.  

With regards to the very new “direct acting antiviral agents” (DAAs), these agents are very expensive 

and have only recently been licensed in North America and Western Europe. They are not yet 

licensed in Australia. Expense and availability are likely to be the greatest needs for patients taking 

DAAs, as they have very few side-effects, unlike the previous treatments (interferon and ribavirin). 

Most papers reviewed were published well before access to DAAs, and even the recent papers did 

not mention them. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Margaret Fitch 
Faculty of Nursing  
University of Toronto  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for revising this manuscript. I think you have done an 
excellent job of responding to the reviewer comments. The paper is 
clear and focuses on salient issues.  

 

REVIEWER Siddharth Singh 
Mayo Clinic, Rochester, MN; USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have thoughtfully and thoroughly responded to my 
comments, and the revised manuscript reads much better.  
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